5 " CITY COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM COVER MEMO |

Agenda item Number:

Meeting Type: Reqular Meeting Date: Jul 28,2016
Action Requested By: _Engineering Agenda Type: Resolution
Subject Matter:

odification No. 1 to Agreement between the City of Huntsville and Garver, L.L.C.

Exact Wording for the Agenda:

Resolution authorizing the Mayor to execute Modification No. 1 to the agreement between the City of
Huntsville and Garver, L.L.C. for Construction Administration Services for U. S. Highway 431 Improvements,
Project No. 65-11-TI01 & STPHV-STPAA-0001(577)

13-1026

Note: If amendment, Please state title and number of the original
Item to be considered for: Action Unanimous Consent Required: No

Briefly state why the action is required; why it is recommended; what council action will provide, allow and
accomplish and; any other information that might be helpful.

This modification is for additional services for construction engineering, inspection, and materials testing
required on ALDOT Project No. STPHV-STPAA-0001(577) Intersection Improvements on SR-1 (US-431) at
Sutton Road, Caldwell Lane, Plainview Drive and Old Big Cove Road for a total modification amount of
$19,759.87. New end date: December 31, 2016. Account No. 3020-71-00000-524000-PR8113XX

Associated Cost:_$19,759.87 Budgeted item: _Yes

MAYOR RECOMMENDS OR CONCURS:

Department Head: Date: ,:7"// ’zf / / 6



ROUTING SLIP

CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS

Originating Department: Engineering Council Meeting Date: 7/28/2016
Department Contact: Lameka Carter Phone # 256-427-5304

Contract or Agreement: Modification No. 1

Document Name: Garver-Hwy 431 Improvements Project No. 65-11-T101 & STPHV-STPAA-0001(577)

City Obligation Amount: $19,759.87
Total Project Budget: $168,007.31

Uncommitted Account Balance: 0
Account Number: 3020-71-00000-524000-PR8113XX

Procurement Agreements

| Not Applicable N licable
' Grant-Funded Agreements

Not Applicable Grant Name:
Department Signature Date

1) Originating

2) Legal

3) Finance

4) Originating

5) Copy Distribution
a. Mayor's office
(1 copies)
b. Clerk-Treasurer
(Original & 2 copies)

Revised 04/15/2011



RESOLUTION NO. 16—

BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of
Huntsville, Alabama, that the Mayor be, and is hereby authorized,
in Huntsville, Alabama, on behalf of the City of Huntsville, a
municipal corporation in the State of Alabama to execute
Modification No. 1 to the Agreement between the City of
Huntsville and Garver, L.L.C., adopted and approved on the 19th
day of December, 2013, by the City Council of the City of
Huntsville, Alabama by Resolution No. 13-1026, as attached
hereto.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the total contract amount be
and hereby is modified from ONE HUNDRED FORTY-EIGHT THOUSAND TWO
HUNDRED FORTY-SEVEN AND .44/100 DOLLARS ($148,247.44) to ONE
HUNDRED SIXTY-EIGHT THOUSAND SEVEN AND .31/100 DOLLARS
($168,007.31), including this Modification No. 1, an increase of
NINETEEN THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED FIFTY-NINE AND .87/100 DOLLARS
($19,759.87). New end date: December 31, 2016. Agreement is
substantially in words and figures similar to that document
attached hereto and identified as "Modification No. 1 to
Agreement between City of Huntsville and Garver, L.L.C. for
Construction Administration Services for U. S. Highway 431
Improvements, Project No. 65-11~TI01 & STPHV~STPAA-0001(577), as
adopted by Resolution No. 13-1026 of December 19, 2013”
consisting of a total of three (3) pages plus seven (7)
additional pages consisting of Attachment “A”, and the date of
July 28, 2016, appearing on the margin of the first page,
together with the signature of the President or President Pro Tem
of the City Council, and an executed copy of said document being
permanently kept on file in the Office of the City Clerk of the
City of Huntsville, Alabama.

ADOPTED this the 28th day of July ¢, 2016.

President of the City Council of
the City of Huntsville, Alabama

APPROVED this the 28th day of July , 2016.

Mayor of the City of Huntsville,
Alabama



STATE OF ALABAMA ) Modification No. 1 to Agreement between

the City of Huntsville and Garver, L.L.C.
COUNTY OF MADISON ) for Construction Administration Services for

U._S. Highway 431 Improvements, Project

No. 65-11-TI01 & STPHV-STPAA-

0001(577), as adopted by Resolution No.
13-1026 of December 19, 2013

THIS IS MODIFICATION NO. 1 TO AN AGREEMENT entered in on the
19th day of December, 2013, in the amount of ONE HUNDRED FORTY-EIGHT
THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED FORTY-SEVEN AND .44/100 DOLLARS
($148,247.44). The original Agreement is hereby amended by Modification No. 1 dated
July 28, 2016, in the amount of NINETEEN THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED FIFTY-
NINE AND .87/100 DOLLARS ($19,759.87) for a revised contract amount of ONE
HUNDRED SIXTY-EIGHT THOUSAND SEVEN AND .31/100 DOLLARS
($168,007.31), by and between the City of Huntsville, Alabama, a municipal corporation
in the State of Alabama (Owner) and GARVER, L.L.C., (ENGINEER).

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the firm identified as the ENGINEER to the Agreement dated
December 19, 2013, has proposed a change, identified as Attachment "A" to the Original
Agreement. This modification delineates a change for additional services for
construction engineering, inspection and materials testing.

WHEREAS, the Owner desires that the contract drawings be altered to be
consistent with Attachment "A" hereto.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants set forth herein,
the Owner and the ENGINEER agree to the following modifications to the agreement:

1. Garver, LL.C. will provide for additional services for construction
engineering, inspection and materials testing at a time and materials cost
not to exceed NINETEEN THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED FIFTY-
NINE AND .87/100 DOLLARS ($19,759.87). New end date: September
30, 2016.

2. Item #1 shall be performed in accordance with the original agreement
dated December 19, 2013, and approved by the City Council by
Resolution No. 13-1026, and as described in the letter from Scott C. Leach
to Kathy Martin, dated April 29, 2016, shown as Attachment “A”.

President of the City Council of
the City of Huntsville, Alabama

Date: July 28, 2016




3. The terms of this contract modification and the execution thereof is not in
any way to be viewed as a waiver on the part of the Owner of any of its
rights pursuant to the Contract.

4. Al other terms and conditions remain unchanged.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have entered their hands and seals and
attest to the same with the signature of the Mayor being the official act of the said
municipality in accordance with his duly constituted authority.

THE CITY OF HUNTSVILLE, ALABAMA,

a municipal corporation

By:

Tommy Battle
Its Mayor

ATTEST:

Kenneth Benion
City Clerk-Treasurer

STATE OF ALABAMA )
COUNTY OF MADISON )

I, the undersigned, a notary public in and for said County, in said State, hereby
certify that Tommy Battle and Kenneth Benion, whose names as Mayor and City Clerk-
Treasurer of the City of Huntsville, a municipal corporation, are signed to the foregoing
instrument, and who are known to me, acknowledged before me on this day that, being
informed of the contents of the instrument, they, in their capacity as such officers,
executed the same with full authority for and as the act of said corporation on the day the
same bears day.

GIVEN under my hand and official seal this the day of 2016.

Notary Public
My Commission Expires:



ENGINEER: GARVER, L.L.C.
By: %

D

ATTES

STATE OF ALABAMA )
COUNTY OF MADISON )

I, the undersigned, a notary public in and for said County, in said State, hereby
certify that Jerry D. McCarley, as Vice President, is signed to the foregoing instrument,
and who is known to me, acknowledged before me on this day that, being informed of the
contents of the instrument, he, in his capacity as such officer, executed the same with full
authority for and as the act of said Corporation on the day the same bears day.

GIVEN under my hand and official seal this the ]6‘”" day of fS h{-g [ (1 2016.

c
ission Expires:_ /| 2/ | 9

My Co



Att A - Pg 1 of 7 - 07/28/16
H sA»

5125A Research Drive
Huntsville, AL 35805

TEL 256.534.5512
FAX 256.534.5544

www.GarverUSA.com

April 29, 2016

Attn: Mr. Robbie Stewart

RE: Supplemental Agreement for Additional
Construction Engineering and Inspection Services
ALDOT Project No. STPHV-STPAA-0001(577)
Intersection Improvements on SR-1 (US-431) at Sutton Road
Caldwell Lane, Plainview Drive, and Old Big Cove Road
In the City of Huntsville, Madison County, AL

Mr. Stewart:

As you know, the Contractor has exceeded the original 180 Working Days established in their
construction contract for the above referenced project. As a result, we have exceeded our original budget
for performing the necessary CE&I services required for this project. Therefore, we are requesting your
consideration of Supplemental Agreement #1 for additional services to cover the labor costs and expenses
we have incurred while performing this extra work for the City. Attached are two (2) copies of our Man-
Day Estimate and Fee Proposal for completing the Scope of Services in our original contract.

Also included is a proposal from our sub-consultant — S&ME, Inc. — for additional construction materials
testing and NPDES compliance services required for this project. Garver will complete the necessary
paperwork to obtain ALDOT approval of Final Quantities and BMT-38 package to close-out this project
out. The Total Estimated Not-to-Exceed Fee to complete the necessary close-out documentation for this
project is $19,759.87 and is based on the additional 42 Working Days used by the Contractor to complete
the construction of this project. S&ME’s additional fee amount is $1,200.03. Garver’s total estimated fee
is $18,559.24, which includes $60.00 as a 5% sub-consultant administration fee. Our new contract
completion date is estimated to be September 30, 2016. Our fee schedule is valid to December 31, 2016.

Please review these items at your convenience and let me know if you have any questions or need any
further information regarding this project. We appreciate the opportunity to be of continued service to you
and the City of Huntsville on this very important project.

Sincerely,
Garver, LLC

C. Leach, PE
Senior Project Manager



Att A - Pg 2 of 7 - 07/28/16

Appendix A
May 16, 2016
Garver, LLC
5125A Research Drive
Huntsville, Alabama 35805
Attention: Mr. Scott Leach, PE
Reference: Budget Modification Request No. 2

Project No. STPAA-0001(577)
Highway 431 Improvements
Huntsville, Alabama

S&ME Project No. 1282-14-005

Dear Mr. Leach:

S&ME Inc. appreciates the opportunity to be of service to you on the project. We initially provided a
proposal (S&ME Proposal No. 13-294) to provide Materials Testing Services and NPDES Compliance
Services for Garver. The work was performed on a time and material basis.

We understand that the performance of our services at this project is essentially complete. Our total
billings to date has been $59,469.26. In order to close out the project, we are requesting an additional
$1,200.03 (invoice attached).

Mr. Leach, as always, S&ME, Inc. appreciates the opportunity to provide our services to you. If you have
any questions, please contact me.

Sincerely,

S&ME, Inc.

e Fren

Jeffrey C. Pepper, PE
Senior Engineer

Attachment: Invoice No. 711384

S&ME, Inc. | 360D Quality Circle NW, Ste 450 | Huntsville, AL 35806 | p 256.837.8882 | f 256.837 6931 | www.smeinc com



INVOICE

GARVER ENGINEERING, INC.
§125 A RESEARCH DRIVE
HUNTSVILLE, AL 35805

Attention: MR. SCOTT LEACH

Att A - Pg 3 of 7 - 07/28/16

£S&ME

Invoice #: 711384
Invoice Date : 10/30/2015
Project : 128214005
Project Name : HIGHWAY 431 IMPROVEMENTS
Terms : Due Upon Receipt
(Unless otherwise stated below)
Client Code : Y00114

FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED

Professional Services
Labor

S&ME, Inc.
Huntsville Branch
399 Executive Drive
Huntsville, AL 35816

$1,200.03
Total Professional Services : $1,200.03

Amount Due This invoice : $1,200.03

If you have questions regarding this invoice, please call Jeff Pepper at 256-837-8882.

. Jen
) G

Remit to: S&ME, Inc.
PO Box 277523
Atlanta, GA 30384-7523 USA
Federal ID# 56-0791580



Att A - Pg 4 of 7 - 07/28/16

2 S&ME

Project : 128214005 -- HIGHWAY 431 IMPROVEMENTS invoice #: 711384
LABOR
Class Name Hours Hrs Type Rate Amount
STAFF PROFESSIONAL - P1 9.00 R $68.31 $614.79
PROJECT PROFESSIONAL - P4 3.00 R $105.00 $315.00
SENIOR PROFESSIONAL - P5 200 R $135.12 $270.24
Labor Total : $1,200.03
Total: " -- GENERAL PHASE Labor : $1,200.03
Expense : $0.00
Total: 128214005 — HIGHWAY 431 IMPROVEMENTS : $1,200.03
Remit to: S&ME, Inc. Page : 2
PO Box 277523

Atlanta, GA 30384-7523 USA
Federal ID¥ 66-0791580



Att A - Pg 5 of 7 - 07/28/16

45000 x JogeT oauqg + |

‘ejnwio} Buimojo} ey} uo peseq ase sejey Buiig AunoH joefoud siyy
‘unouwy as4 peadx3-01-loN ‘lelo) ey Buiysiiqeise Jo asodind ey) Joj pasn siom sejey DDA
"oslo1d ayr o} pamojje sAeq Bunuop 081 8y} uiypm pejajdwos Buleq jou uononisuoo o} enp o

"I x {(1oqe 1euqg x £5/8°}) + Joqe 1eugy)
10} S80jAI8S BIIXS BY) UO pasn suoneolyisse|d/seakojdwso By} Uo paseq ese sajey Joge AunoH

'8 PESYIBAQ [RIBUSY pBUIqWo) pooiddy 2102 A4 sJanien)
suadxa pue swy [euonippe peseq si fesodolq sed siy . :ejoN

1oud ino/m AjuQ JoqeT 10a11q 0} peyddy

| 48'65.'61$ = (€0} puesp |
09'€SH'L$ = 8180 J0aa(Q |ejo )
00°000°‘t$ |erewns3 wng dwnq SalBA 0}8 ‘abejsod ‘seido) ‘seyddng
0v8 = (shep gy) Aep yiomenxs/sejwi 0z | 09'e5h$ 0¥8 0vS0$ abea)\ e|qesinquiay
[el10L sjiun [ejoL juny/eley S1S0) 1vaaQg pajewisy
18°65.°61$ =934 pajewnsy [ejo)
£0°092°L$ = S80IAlag juelinsuo)-qnsg jejo ] -qng
00°09% = UoiensIulWpY JUBYNSUO)-GNS %S
€0°002°L$ = ("au| ‘qWRS) Jueynsuoaqng Bunsa sjeuajep uondNIIsuo)

¥8'66v'81$ = [ejol-qns
— e . ]

ov'ocs = %150 ® (Aduol jo 1so) [eyde) sanijioed) WHd4
yr'69¥'sl$ =j|elol-qng
$0°629°L$ = %01 Wjoid

OV'06L'9L$ =SS0 102.1q R Joge pajewnsy lelol
—_— e s

09°€SH°L$ = SIS0 10aJ1q pejewnsy jejo0 L
08'9LE'SL$ = PESYIdAQ + 150J Joge] [ej0]-qng

95°€00°01$ = %.S'/8L ® SleY PEAYIBAQ |eJoUSD) PaUIqUIO,) PalIpNyY
Y2 €SS 10qeT 19811q [e10]

00°0$ 0 £9'16$ ma1) Rening uepy-z
|_Aep Bupyiom eiixs 1ed sinoy ' SBEIOAY|  00'0v6'2S vl 00°02$ JUBJSISSY SAjBIISIUILIPY
sway 1si|-yound pue buiaedas 1o} uogoadsull  00°52S$ 1z 00'52$ Jojoadsu} uoponisuon
Rep Bupjiom e1ixe 1od sinoy g/°0 abeioAy| 1202 1§ IE v6'8E$ Jspulbu3 I [BUOISSBj0l
| Aep Bunjiom enxs 1ad sinoy Gg'0 ebeiaay| oL 199¢ LL 01°09% J1abeuepy 108lo1g 1S
sjuswiwo) jejol sinoy-uey 1S3 | erey Ajinoy uoneayisse} aakojdwz

’
31VINILSI HO8Y 1

PeOH 3A09 Big pIO pue aAuQ MmalAuleld

T e LS

-SMoJj0} se 88} [ejuaws|ddns e bujsanbai ase amMm

910¢/62/v

fwunog uosipey ‘sjpasiuny jo Aug ays uy

‘aue ||lampje) ‘peoy uoyng e (Lev-sn) 1-HS uo suswanosdw uonoasiau|

(225)1000-vYVd 1S-AHd LS "ON 10eloid 1001V
FAINATHNR T34 ATHNANH Due AYSNANHA 334 ~ 8 YIONIAAY




0 v 12 13 I *S0jias uoRddsu) § FupeoujBul UORIRASUO) J0) PeIeWRS UOREILSSED) Aq SInop (G101 1

(oM ena) uopdngsucs ayajdwios o3 sued uHjsap o3 3BuRY? 3e3)SSIIBU ABW JEY] SSRIARDE uopdNIsuo) pad Joj Bupsaufuz uBjsaq apiaolg vT

BHoM ex¥3] SSUINbUI 16 51.35/KD Wiajul PUE 338 SapUsBy [eiapag 16/ "S1Es E507 "S8um0 Middig Epaw BIang woyj sap|ibu] o3 puddsey “ez|

F 1 skep)joy B 'spuaxaam ‘sinoy SupIom (euLiou Jaye papasu se suofesado syyen jo adueuauiews 40 1A3. pjoy d '8 19NpUO) 72|

Kie|q u sBupaai picoal '3 Wiadu0d Jo seale Jo ‘swiajqoid ‘sainpayds ‘sueid mojaal oy sejueduion Aynn ._ognb:oo.nzm I0RERUED LM sBupaaw PNpuUo) "1z

Papasti Se spiyuod IR0 *Suopes2do UORINASUGS O) sAE[3P S2juijuiil 03 ;3Uuew ASWR € U] SPIHUCS BUIA|GSa] U] Sof wo) AWIRN 2 JOWERUCT S|SSY ‘07

Att A - Pg 6 of 7 - 07/28/16

Apdwoid smapal ysydwiomoe 6} I1VIS | sjeAcudde g Sjenjwqns ajduses/Buimesp dous [je Jo maiAas 517 SBEINGIUS ABARSY 6T

NS Jo UoRnjosal aje|paiw| 3snbas g swa|qoud 0 1619enUCD AJRON ‘Suawasnbal JuLad Aue 1E|0jA SARIARIL UORINASUOD JALIAYM JUSWNIOP 8 MBJADY "BT

3 S{ecH PeRUo j5d SSHARIE 380 WILING0Q § MBIASY TSIIEPSdS OF3 5,99815 15 "B WaINbaT v 5 O3 /M 33UeNduICS JO1ERUG) USWIGOP 7§ MaIAal “LT
¥ asue)idwod J035e5u0o-qns BuIpnPU] '5a1e) oBeMm paujuLI1apaid J0 JUB! O3 P43 U SUC}S|A02d DRRUG) (iM B3uE||dLI0S J039BHUC) JUBWINB0P '8 JOWUOW 9T
(110M e193) papasu se 139]0Jd Ga# UOR23ULS U) U[ISISV ST

T 2 I sue|d oy apetu SaBUBLP [j BUIPAPU| 15E0U0D (PES 0] SUB|d 3)[AG-SE PIoos] 40135 (1) 8UO PUR UOREJUAWINIOP (3™ SYBWNS3 [EUL3 Hwqns 7 3Jeda1d §T]

(3om eXpa) HUBA3 1§ UBWAES Jo AIBWIWINS 2JEINE BUPAG UOREIUBWLI0IDS aledald fawp PEQUGD 40 UOJSu3I3 J0j Jsanbad J03enUOd azAjeuy €1

(Hom E11x3) UOREpUBWINIGIR] JIGNS 73 2JEdald JUORESUSTUIC) [EUORIPPE 40} WIEP JOPBQUOS U} PINOAU] HIOM JO UOREIUIWNIOP UIEIUIEW "2

(oM expa) PeRuEs UGRINRSUCS 30 80695 |EUBHO PUOASG S| SWIEP JGIPERLGD }1OM Uj PIAJOAU] S3500 JO UOREIUSWNIOP SIBINIE UCIUIEW TT

{%iom enx3) UOREPUBILIOIA] JWqNS g aiedalg 4iom Jo Japelewp uj aBuerp A1essadau 03 anp paJnbau ] PERUG 0} uopeayipow Jo4 saoud 1epoBaN ‘ot

8 F3 1 |eaoidde a1eys /A0 10 soBuBY papuswwicoay ‘US| DEUOD ()0 03 Alessadau sseadde Jeiqy YoM eqxa 40j suojsa0.d 1oeU0S 18 “suopesypads ‘sueld szAeuy 6

2 F4 1 suopnjos vg_ SSOSSY ‘LUORRULIOJU] JURAB|I] J|qUWSSSY ‘a|q1ssOd SE UDOS Se pajuswajdw) 13 pansind are suopinjos wajqoid piey E:ucm.fm_

v 1 *Hom 30 &3)[enb/3563 Uo Pedw] aney Aeul uopEIaIdIau] UAgM papaau se 9163, M 3)NSUO) *SUO[SIADI 10BRUOY 7§ SUOREIPPaS ‘sUB|d 3aidiagu] £

0¢ 2 1 3lewRs3 ssaido.d ALpuoy Uj pasn aq 03 SUCRE[NIIES papiooa) '8 SP40321 UO paseq paja|dwod Ajpolsesspes swall Jo SSRAUEND o uoRengey Yuigns 3 asedasd ‘9

[543 2 spousad adueuniogfad Bupjnbaa sussy] YoM JUBWIMI0G '§ 3D ‘AjuaA 18 “suoday piald p1o3ay 'pais)idwosoe Bupse) % BufdWEs 1o Spiode) szAjeue 8 UlEJUley *S

[ b3 [epew jo Juaiudjys Loea Joj aouerdaade Jo siseq UORESYRUSp] Jadod /m XIOMm OIu] ULIdIU sjepayew jje jo #o| 393foud e uinuen p

or 2 1 siseq Aflep e uo LOqTV Aq paisenbai se sucdey Ajleq 5 Joyadsul pue sajse|g 3[oig uiRuUIEN B 339|dwo) ‘¢

8 F3 sappuenb way) Aed Juipnpu) J0t5enuo) Aq paisidwios oM paoa3Y P3/0.1d 03 payefal SUBAB 7§ SIRIARIE [[E JO PIaoaJ AfIEP 93EIND0E '8 [iny ujeuey '3 a3djdwio) 7|

sainu|w dupasw Jo sajdod aNqLasip g a1 Pue '33U3.3jUc 38 UOREULIOJU| PICIR] “33UBJAROD UORSNASUC)-2Id Ul 01edPRIEH/INpUDD 31V T

sedjeg Bupesu|bu] yuswebeuey '3

€ |enuepy SUpsa1 10GTV Aq paainbas s pauiojad 5| SIBlR1eW UoRINLSUOS Jo Bupsa) B dujjduses sepdoidde oy ansus 03 Yo23039 ' JOISERUD) I AeUpIoo) T

(Peyome S| "oU] IR wWoy [esodoid Bupse), p bujdwies sjepeey) Bugsel g

ve ¥4 g A SRIANDE Al|ep S,JOIIBNUOI JO SPIGIA PI||Eap ‘BBIni0e '3 ‘S[epialew uopINASUC JuaWN>op 3 Suf ‘suoyesado 40152003 JUSWNIOP 73 JOYUOW T

uogoedsu| Peloid ')

“3a(0sd 31 JO sIN0o 3l FUPAP Sa1eWIRso AaAins uogeayuaa uenb pue Bujkanins 15afoid apiaosd pue SjoRuS Ranins pafoad ysyiqeysasy 1|

gjofuod Aenuns g

P v Z "UBXE} UogIE BARIALICD BU3 PUB JOIIRUCD JO }IOM BU} U] PAIOU SOPUIRYAP B SI9YIP *SUORMIASGNS ‘SUDISSILUO JUBWINIOP PUE UORBRSIUJLIPE PERUGS PN T

- jeJousy) y

Mmeid juels|ssy Jowedsu] [4eeujbuz |NIQ | JeBeuey G30IAOHd 38 OL S3DIAHIS NOLLOIJSNI ? DNIHIINIONT NOLLONYLSNOD 40 3d02S

Aening | enpesispuiwpy | uoponisuon | reucissejoid 1efoidg
uein-2 =X €-3 Jojueg
S-3
ALVIWNLLST HNOHNYW

(229)1000-VVdLS-AHdLS “ON 19ejoid 10TV

Bsuweqely ‘Alunod uosipey ‘sjisiuny jo Ay eys uj
Peol an0D) Big pIO pue eAuq Mejauleld ‘BuE llempled ‘peol uoHNS I8 (LEv-SN) L-HS Uo susweAcIdw] uogoesselu|



Att A - Pg 7 of 7 - 07/28/16

Garver, LLC
20146 Hourly Rate Schedula
Valid for Duration of Contract 2016
Classification Rates
Engineers / Architects
M-1 318.00
E-8 228.00
E5 1886.00
E4 148.00
E-3 132.00
E-2 147.00
E-1 97.00
Plannars
P-2 140.00
P-4 118.00
Designers
D-4 146.00
D-3 123.00
D2 113.00
D-1 87.00
Techniclans
T3 108.00
T-2 93.00
T1 80.00
Surveyors
S6 173.00
) 117.00
S4 96.00
S-3 71.00
82 §6.00
8-1 43.00
1-Man Crew (Survey) 141.00
2-Man Crew (Survey) 170.00
3-Man Crew (Survey) _ 210.00
2-Man Craw (GPS Survey) 188.00
3-Man Crew (GPS Survey) 228.00
Construction Observation
C4 204,00
Cc3 162.00
C-2 118.00
C-1 88.00
Acdministration
M-1 318.00
X4 114.00
X3 88.00
X-2 66.00
Xt 49.00
intern

i1 48.00



